RICHLAND COUHTY

IN THE COMMON PLEAS COURT OF RICHLAND COUNTY, di%}é‘lofs%) URTS

b FEB -5 A0 23
STATE OF OHIO, CASE NO.
Plaintiff 2 ¢ 171 ¢

VS.
INDICTMENT

KIARRA L BROCK
DOB: 10/20/1994
Defendant. On the term February 1st Session

Count One: Involuntary Manslaughter

The Jurors of the Grand Jury of the State of Ohio, within and for the body of Richland County,
on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present:

Kiarra L Brock, on or about the 26th day of June, 2025, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
cause the death ofllll and such death was the proximate result of Kiarra L Brock committing
or attempting to commit the felony offense of Endangering Children, R.C. Section 2919.22(A),
a felony of the third degree in violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.04(A), 2903.04(C),
Involuntary Manslaughter, a felony of the first degree.

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Two: Endangering Children
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:
Kiarra L Brock, on or about the 26th day of June, 2025, at the county of Richland aforesaid, was

a parent, guardian, custodian, person having custody or control, or person in loco parentis of a
child under eiihteen years of age, who did create a substantial risk to the health or safety of

by violating a duty of care, protection, or support in violation of Ohio Revised
Code §2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(c), Endangering Children, a felony of the third degree.

FURTHERMORE, the violation resulted in serious physical harm to K.B..

The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Count Three: Reckless Homicide
The Grand Jurors do further find and present:

Kiarra L Brock, on or about the 26th day of June, 2025, at the county of Richland aforesaid, did
recklessly cause the death of | Jfin violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.041(A), 2903.041
(B), Reckless Homicide, a felony of the third degree.




The offense is contrary to the form of the statute in such case made and provided, and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

JODIE SCHUMACHER
RICHLAND COUNTY
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY

\gc,,h 5MW

Prosecuting Attorney




SUMMARY OF INDICTMENT

CASE NO. February 1st Session Term

Kiarra L Brock
104 Brookwood Way N apt 1
mansfield, OH 44906

DOB: 10/20/1994

Indictment for:

Count 1: Involuntary Manslaughter, O.R.C. §2903.04(A), 2903.04(C), F1
Count 2: Endangering Children, O.R.C. §2919.22(A), 2919.22(E)(2)(c), F3
Count 3: Reckless Homicide, O.R.C. §2903.041(A), 2903.041(B), F3

A TRUE BILL
Foreperson of the Grand Jury Prosecuting Attorney

The State of Ohio, Richland County.

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Court of Common Pleas in and for said County, do
hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the original
indictment, with the endorsements thereon, now on file in my office.

WITNESS my hand and the seal of said Court, at Richland County, Ohio on this
day of , .

Denise Ruhl, Clerk
By: Deputy Clerk




